" ,	
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
	CANCELS P.S.C. KY. NO. 2
	HENDRON WATER DISTRICT
	McCRACKEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY
	RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING
	WATER
	WATER
	ΑΤ
	HENDRON, KENTUCKY (McCRACKEN COUNTY) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	FEB 1 7 1992
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)
	Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OPPBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
	KENTUCKY
	KENTOOKT
Collector Levine	
ISSUED	February 17, 1992 EFFECTIVE February 17, 1992
ISSUED	February 17, 1992 EFFECTIVE February 17, 1992 ISSUED BY HENDRON WATER DISTRICT BY Don E Peck Chairman of the Board C1

P.S.C. Ky.	No 2
------------	------

Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

HENDRON WATER DISTRICT

OF

MCCRACKEN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing

WATER SERVICE

AT

The area of the Hendron Water District as on Page 372 in Order

Book Number 42 of the County Court Clerk of McCracken County

dated October 12, 1962

Filed	with	PUBLIC	SERVICE	COMMISSION	OF
		KI	ENTUCKY		

ISSUED. March 13 , 19.80

EFFECTIVE March 13

13....., 19⁸⁰....

1	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY, ISS EFFECTIVE	UED BY Hendron Water District (Name of Utility)
	JAN 1 6 1983	By Chairman
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SEGTION () (1)	Board of Commissioners
	BY: / Placesor	C3-99

Form for filling Rate Schedules	For <u>Service Area #1</u> Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO. <u>3</u>	
	Original SHEET NO	. 1
Hendron Water District Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. N	10. 2
		0. <u>1</u>
CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE	en senere antino e e e e ano anti
SCHEDULE NO. 1	GENERAL SERVICE	RATE PER UNI
Applicable within the service area of the H described as project #APW-KY-140-GL (PFL is on file in the utility office.		
5/8" x 3/4" Meter		(1)
First 2,000 gallons or less, per month, (\$ 7.30
Next 3,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		3.55
Next 5,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		3.20
Next 10,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		2.75
Next 30,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 Next 50,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		2.65
Over 100,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		2.35
3/4 Inch Meter		
First 3,500 gallons or less, per month, (!	Monthly Minimum Bill)	12.63
Next 1,500 gallons per month, per 1,000	gallons PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	3.55
Next 5,000 gallons per month, per 1,000	gallons OF KENTUCKY	3.20
Next 10,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		2.75
Next 30,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		2.65
Next 50,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 Over 100,000 gallons per month, per 1,000		2.45
over 100,000 gatons per month, per 1,000	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.	
· · ·	SECTION 9 (1)	
	BY: George Hallee	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	
DATE OF ISSUE February 17, 1992 D	ATE EFFECTIVE February 17	, 1992
ISSUED BY Don E Perk TITL	E Chairman Board of Commis	sioners

. . .

•

64

c^{1.92}

1.58

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Service Area #1</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 2
	Original SHEET NO. 1
Hendron Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation	2 Nd Rev. SHEET NO.

28

.*

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE NO. 1	GENERAL SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
RATES		
Applicable within the service are described as project #APW-KY-140- is on file in the utility office.	GL (PFL-KY-90), a map of which	
5/8" x 3/4" Meter		(I)
First 2,000 Gallons or less, per Next 3,000 Gallons per month, p Next 5,000 Gallons per month, p Next 10,000 Gallons per month, p Next 30,000 Gallons per month, p Next 50,000 Gallons per month, p Over 100,000 Gallons per month, p	per 1,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 5.25 2.55 2.30 2.00 1.90 1.75 1.70
3/4" Meter		
First 3,500 Gallons or less, per Next 1,500 Gallons per month, p Next 5,000 Gallons per month, p Next 10,000 Gallons per month, p Next 30,000 Gallons per month, p Next 50,000 Gallons per month, p Over 100,000 Gallons per month, p	er 1,000 Gallons er 1,000 Gallons er 1,000 Gallons er 1,000 Gallons er 1,000 Gallons	TUCKY.
	MAR 1	1980
	PURSUANT TO E SECTION BY:	
DATE OF LSSUE March 13, 1980	DATE EFFECTIVE March	13, 1980
ISSUED BY Janue Mame of Officer	TITLE Chairman Board o	
Issued by authority of an Order of in Case No. 7368 dated Marc	f the Public Service Commission of ch 13, 1980	Kentucky
		c.3.7'

Form for filling Rate Schedules

Hendron Water District Name of Issuing Corporation

	For <u>Service Area #1</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO3
	Original SHEET NO. 2
	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2
De galante a compañía de compa	2nd Rev. SHEET NO. 2

CHEDULE NO. 1 (Cont'd)	GENERAL SERVICE	RATE PER UI
Inch Meter		
irst 5,000 gallons or less, per month, (Mo	nthly Minimum Bill)	\$ 17.95
lext 5,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 ga	allons	3.20
lext 10,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	allons	2.75
lext 30,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g lext 50,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	allons	2.65
Over 100,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	allons	2.45
1/2 Inch Meter		
irst 10,000 gallons or less, per month, (Mo	nthly Minimum Bill)	33.95
lext 10,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	allons	2.75
lext 30,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g		2.65
lext 50,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g Over 100,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	allons	2.45
Inch Meter		C4 115
irst 20,000 gallons or less, per month, (Mo lext 30,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	nthiy Minimum Bill)	61.45 2.65
lext 50,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	allons PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	2.45
Over 100,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 g	allons OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	2.35
	LIFECHVE	
	FEB 17 1992	
. ê .	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.	
	SECTION 9 (1)	
	BY: George faller	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	
DATE OF ISSUE February 17, 1992 DAT	E EEECTIVE Echnusry 17	1002
DA	E EFFECTIVE February 17,	1332

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>91-289</u> dated <u>February 3, 1992</u>. ${}_{0}\mathcal{V}$

Form for filing Rate Schedules

Hendron Water District Name of Issuing Corporation

For <u>Service Area</u> #1 Community, Town or City
Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO. Z
Original SHEET NO. 2
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
2 Revised SHEET NO. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNIT
(I)
5 12.90 2.30 2.00 1.90 1.75 1.70
(I)
\$ 24.40 2.00 1.90 1.75 1.70
(I) 44.40 1.90 1.75 1.70
in.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAR 13 1980

PURSUANT TO SO7 KAR 5:011, 2N 9/2) Si BY:

March 13, 1980 DATE OF ISSUE ISSUED BY of Name Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE March 13, 1980 Chairman TITLEBoard of Commissioners

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7368 dated March 13, 1980

Form for filling Rate Schedules	For <u>Service Area #2</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO3
<u>Hendron Water District</u> Name of Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET NO. 4
	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO2
	2nd Rev. SHEET NO. 4
CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE NO. 2 (Cont'd) GENERAL SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
<u>1 1/2 Inch Meter</u>	
First 10,000 gallons or less, per month (Monthly Minimum Bill)	\$ 36.95
Next 10,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons	2.75
Next 30,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons	2.65
Next 50,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons	2.45
Over 100,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons	2.35
2 Inch Meter	
First 20,000 gallons or less, per month (Monthly Minimum Bill)	64.45
Next 30,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons	2.65
Next 50,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons	2.45
Over 100,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons	2.35

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB 1 7 1992

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

BY: <u>Home belle</u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE February 17, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE February 17, 1992 ISSUED BY TITLE Chairman Board of Commissioners Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>91-289</u> dated <u>February 3, 1992</u>.

C^{1.92}

Form for filing Rate Schedules

Hendron Water District Name of Issuing Corporation

ISSUED BY

any

Name

of

Officer

For Service Area #2	
For Service Area #2 Community, Town	or City
P.S.C. NO. 2	
Original SHEET NO.	3
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	
2 Revised SHEET NO.	3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE NO. 2	GENERAL SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
RATES		
Applicable within the described as Project 1 in the utility office	service area of the Hendron Water District No. PFL-KY-206, a map of which is on file	
5/8" x 3/4" Meter		(I)
Next 3,000 Gallons Next 5,000 Gallons Next 10,000 Gallons Next 30,000 Gallons Next 50,000 Gallons	or less, per month (Monthly Minimum Bill) per month, per 1,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 8.25 2.55 2.30 2.00 1.90 1.75 1.70
3/4" Meter		(I)
Next 1,500 Gallons Next 5,000 Gallons Next 10,000 Gallons Next 30,000 Gallons Next 50,000 Gallons	or less, per month (Monthly Minimum Bill) per month, per 1,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 12:08 2.55 2.30 2.00 1.90 1.75 1.70
	PUBLIC SERVICE (OF KENTL EFFECT	CKY
	MAR 13	1980
	PURSUANT TO SO SECTION BY:	9 (1) 9 (1)
TE OF ISSUE March 13	DATE EFFECTIVE March	13, 1980

TITLEBoard of Commissioners

 Form for filing Rate Schedules

Hendron Water District Name of Issuing Corporation

For <u>Service Area</u> #2 Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO. 2
Original SHEET NO. 4
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. /
2 Perison SHEET NO. 4

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

 SCHEDULE NO. 2 (CONT'D) GENERAL SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
<u>1" Meter</u>	(I)
First 5,000 Gallons or less, per month (Monthly Minimum Bill) Next 5,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Next 10,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Next 30,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Next 50,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Over 100,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 15.90 2.30 2.00 1.90 1.75 1.70
<u>1-1/2" Meter</u>	(I)
First 10,000 Gallons or less, per month (Monthly Minimum Bill) Next 10,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Next 30,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Next 50,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Over 100,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 27.40 2.00 1.90 1.75 1.70
2" Meter	(I)
 First 20,000 Gallons or less, per month (Monthly Minimum Bill) Next 30,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Next 50,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons Over 100,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 Gallons	\$ 47.40 1.90 1.75 1.70

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAR 13 1980 PURSUANT TO BOT KAR 5:011, SEEPTON 9 (1) BY:

DATE OF ISSUE March 13, 1980

vame of

Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE<u>March 13, 1980</u> Chairman TITLEBoard of Commissioners

FOR	Enti	re Area S	erved	
P.S.C.	KY NC)		4
Orig	inal	Sheet M	No. <u>5</u>	
Cancelli	ing P.S	.C. KY N	lo. <u>2</u>	
Orig	inal	Sheet N	o. 6	

Hendron Water District

1. These rules and regulations are in addition to the rules of the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

- 2. Any resident or business of Hendron Water District is eligible for water service from the District, providing a water main is within 100 feet of his property line.
- 3. Water service will be terminated within 24 hours after receiving a written request from the customer requesting discontinuance. Request for discontinuance may also be made in person. Water service will be terminated by phone provided customer gives their Social Security Number. The Hendron Water District Office Hours are 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday.
- 4. The District may require any applicant for service to pay a cash deposit to assure payment of bills. This deposit will be based on average bills of similar customers in the District. This deposit shall not exceed three-twelfths (3/12) of the estimated annual bill of such customer.

The District shall place the deposits in a special account where interest is allowed to compound. Interest gained on the deposits shall be refunded or credited to the customer's bill on an annual basis.

If the District retains a customer's deposit for more than eighteen (18) months, the District shall notify the customer in writing that, at the customer's request, the deposit will be re-calculated every eighteen (18) months based on the customer's actual usage. If the deposit on account with the District differs by more than ten dollars (\$10.00) for residential customers, or by more than ten percent (10%) for non-residential customers, from the deposit calculated from actual usage, then the District shall refund any over payment and may collect any under payment by a credit or an addition to the customer's bill.

The District requires a customer applying for service to sign a Contract For Water Service. A copy of this Contract is contained on the next page.

DATE OF ISSUE	DATE E	FFECTIVE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED BY Don E Perk Name of Officer	TITLE C	hairman Board	EFFECTIVE d of Commissioners
			O OTT TO T
Issued by authority of an Order of t in Case No dated	he Public S	Service Commis 	BY: <u>HUDERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER</u>

		FOR Entire Area Served
		P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
		Original Sheet No. 6
Hen	dron W	ater District Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
		Original Sheet No. 2
		RULES AND REGULATIONS
		ROLES AND REGULATIONS
	1.	These rules and regulations are in addition to the rules of the Kentucky Public Service Commission.
	2.	Any resident or business of Hendron Water District is eligible for water service from the District, providing a water main is within 100 feet of his property line.
	3.	Water service will be terminated within 24 hours after receiving a written request from the customer requesting discontinuance. Request for discontinuance may also be made in person.
(I) (T) pay a of the		The District may require any applicant for service to pay a cash deposit not to exceed three-twelfths (3/12) of the estimated annual bill of such customer to assure payment of bill.
(I)	5.	All applications for service shall be accompanied by a Service Connection Charge in the following amounts.
		For a $5/8"$ x $3/4"$ Meter - \$350.00For a $3/4"$ Meter - \$425.00For a 1"Meter - \$550.00For a $1^{-1}2"$ Meter - \$700.00For a 2"Meter - \$800.00
	6.	The cutomer shall be responsible for all plumbing installed on his property beginning at the outlet side of the water meter, said installation to be in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Kentucky Department of Health.
	7.	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION No customer shall resell water except under other of a special contract executed with the DistrictEFFECTIVE
8. A		All services shall be metered. JAN 1 6 1983
	9.	The District will not furnish free waters any purpose.
ATE OF I	SSUE	MARCH 13 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE MARCH 13 1980
		MARCH 15 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE MARCH 13 1980 Ionth Day Year Month Day Year
SSUED BY		as angles Alas Board of Commissioners Paducah, Kentuck

C7.92

FOR Engire Area Served
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
Original Sheet No. 7
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
Original Sheet No. 3

- RULES AND REGULATIONS
- (I) 10. A fee of \$25.00 shall be charged for re-establishing discontinued service. (Discontinued service is when meter is physically removed.)
- (I) 11. No connections to the water pipes of the system shall be made except by or under the supervision of a duly authorized officer, agent or employee of the system.
 - 12. If the water service of any customer is disconnected for non-payment of bills, the District shall require payment of a \$15.00 reconnection fee and payment of all delinquent water bills, including penalties, in full before reconnection is made. (Reconnection is when water is shut off but meter remains in place.)

13. Multiple Services.

Hendron Water District

A. Permanent Single Family Dwellings.

Under no circumstances shall more than one permanent single family residential dwelling be provided service through a single meter.

- B. Commercial Trailer Park.
 - (1) <u>Definition</u>. A commercial trailer park shall be defined as two (2) or more units occupying a common parcel of land and producing revenue or two (2) or more units designated as a trailer park by the Kentucky Department of Health for reasons of health and public welfare.
 - (2) <u>Minimum Bill.</u> Rates set forth herein are based on the capacity of the trailer park whether filled or not. For purposes of determining the park capacity, the park owner shall submit a plat of development to the District. Payment for water purchased shall be 50% of the regular residential minimum times the number public trady CarCom Mosson available (includes 50% of residential minimum times the number public for the first of the set of spaces available). Balance for the set of space available.

JAN 1 6 1963

		PURSUANT TO BO	
Month Day Yea	980 DATE EFFECTIVE r irman	March Day	Year
SSUED BY Auto Auto Acha Name of Officer	fa of Commissioners	Paducah, K	entucky
Name of Officer	Title	Address	
			C1.92

FOR Entire Area Served
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
Original Sheet No. 3
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
Original Sheet No. 4
10000

(3) Meter Size. The utility shall determine the size of meter necessary to provide adequate services and the meter installation shall be paid for by the customer at the prescribed rate in effect. The following schedule of meter sizes and maximum number of trailer spaces shall be adopted as the basis for selection by the Water District under normal conditions.

Meter Size	Maximum Gallonage	Maximum Number of Trailer Spaces
5/8" x 3/4"	20 gpm	6
3/4"	30 gpm	9
1"	50 gpm	18
1-1/2"	100 gpm	40
2"	160 gpm	80

Any additional charge for increasing the meter size at some future date shall be paid by the owner at the actual cost to the utility less any salvage value for the meter removed.

Anyone desiring service under the commercial trailer park regulation shall not serve a residential home or homes without paying a full minimum bill for such residential home.

C. Multi-Family Dwellings

T)

Hendron Water District

- (1) <u>Definition</u>. A multi-family dwelling shall be defined as a permanent structure housing two or more families and producing revenue. Included in this definition are duplex, tri-plex, and apartment buildings.
- (2) <u>Minimum Bill.</u> Rates set forth herein are based on the unit capacity of the structureusbets will igned by not. Payment for water purchased shall be based upon the total consumption registered by the **LETECTIVE**er month divided by the number of dwelling units available

DATE OF ISSUE March		DATE EFFECT	IVE MAINSUANT TO3807	KAR 58011,
Month		irman .	BY: Ledes	(1) Year
ISSUED BY MANE OF	Hincer Boar	d of <u>Commission</u> Title	oners Paducah, 1 Address	Kentucky
	0	Sector and		192
		a start of the		CT

FOR Entire A	rea Served	
P.S.C. Ky	. No	2
Original	_Sheet No	9
Cancelling P		
	Sheet No	

and each shall be billed at the regular residential rate structure for its pro-rate share as if each unit were an individual customer.

Meter Size. The utility shall determine the size of meter necessary to provide adequate services and the meter installation shall be paid for by the customer at the prescribed rate in effect. The following schedule of meter sizes and maximum number of trailer spaces shall be adpoted as the basis for selection by the Water District under normal conditions.

Meter Size	Maximum Gallonage	Maximum Number of Units Available
5/8" x 3/4"	20 gpm	6
3/4"	30 gpm	9
1"	50 gpm	18
1-1/2"	100 gpm	40
2"	160 gpm	80

D. Other Combinations

Multiple service for a permanent single family residential dwelling in combination with trailer homes, and trailer homes not otherwise classified as a commercial trailer park may be served from a single meter. In such cases, the total consumption registered by the meter per month will be divided by the number of dwelling units being served and each shall be billed at the regular residential rates for his prorata share as if he were an individual customer.

14. Extension of Main.

A. Normal Extension.

An extension of fifty feet or less along an existing conversion shall be made by the Hendron Water District to its resulting distribution main without charge for a prospective overstomer

JAN 16 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE March DATE OF ISSUE March 80 13 MPURSUANT TO AGT KAR 50 Year Month Day SEGTION S(1) Chairman BY Paducak Mar SSUED BY Board of Commissioners Address Title C1.92

(C) (T)

(T)

(3)

Hendron Water District

FOR Entire Area Served	
P.S.C. Ky. No	2
Original Sheet No.	10
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. N	lo
Original Sheet No.	6
ND REGULATIONS	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY, EFFECTIVE

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Hendron Water District

who shall apply for and contract to use service for one year or more and provide a guarantee for such service. B. Other Extensions.

(1) When an extension of the Hendron Water District's main to serve an applicant or group of applicants amounts to more than fifty feet per applicant, the District may require the total cost of the excessive footage over fifty feet per customer to be deposited with the District by the applicant or the applicants, based on the average estimated cost per foot of the total extension. Cost of the total extension shall be established from accurate records of construction cost by the District, including materials, labor, supervision, engineering, testing, disinfection, water and such other cost incurred by the District. Records of cost shall be maintained by the District and made available to the applicant or applicants revieving service.

(2) Each customer recieving service under such extension will be reimbursed under the following plan: Each year for a period of not less than ten years, which for the purpose of this rule shall be the refund period, the Hendron Water District shall refund to the customer or customers who paid for the excessive footage, the cost of fifty feet of the extension in place for each additional customer connected during the year whose service line is directly connected to the extension installed and not to extensions or laterals therefrom; but, in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid the District. After the end of the refund period, (10 years) no refund will be made.

AN 1 D HAS DATE EFFECTIVE MELTRSHANT TOI BC7 KAR 58011 DATE OF ISSUE March 1980 13 Month Day SECTION SOL Year Year Month Chairman BY: Paducah; Kentucky ISSUED BY Board of Commissioners Title C7-92

FOR Entir	e Area Served	
P.S.C.	Ky. No. 2	
Origin	Sheet No. 1	
Cancelling	g P.S.C. Ky. No	
Origin	Sheet No. 7	

Hendron Water District

C. Extension To A Real Estate Subdivision.

Applicants Cost of Extension. An Applicant desiring (1)an extension to a real estate subdivision will initially be required to deposit a minimum of \$500.00 with the District prior to the development of preliminary construction drawings and cost estimate by the District's suthorized engineering representative. If after the development of this preliminary information, the applicant withdraws the application for the real estate subdivision extension, the excess deposit over and above the actual administrative costs incurred by the District on the extension up to the time of withdrawal will be refunded to the applicant. Should the applicant desire to continue with the extension, the District may require the total estimated cost of the extension to be deposited with the District by the applicant. The preliminary costs incurred by the District and the initial deposit paid by the applicant will be included in the total estimated costs and total required deposit, respectively. The cost of the total extension shall be established from accurate records of construction cost by the District, including materials, labor, supervision, engineering, testing, disinfection, water and such other costs incurred by the District. Records of cost shall be maintained by the District and made available to the applicant receiving service. If after the construction of the extension, the actal total cost of the extension is less than the total amount deposited by the applicant, the excess shall be refunded to the applicant. If the actual total cost of the extension is greater than the total amount deposited with the District by the applicant, an amount equal to the excess in cost shall be deposited with the District prior to the District's final acceptance of the extension.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY, EFFECTIVE

JAN 1 6 1983 DATE EFFECTIVEMar DATE OF ISSUE March 1980 MELANT TOAY 13 Day Month Year SECTION Chairman Paduoak Board of Commissioners BY: SSUED BA Address Title Officer C.7.92

FOR Entire Area Served			
P.S.C. Ky. No	2		
_ Original Sheet No	12		
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.			
Original Sheet No.	8		

(2) Applicants Reimbursed for Cost of Extension. Each year for a period of not less than 10 years, the Hendron Water District shall refund to the applicant who paid for the extension a sum equivalent to the cost of 50 feet of the extension installed for each additional customer connected during the year but in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid to the District. After the end of the refund period from the completion of the extension (10Years), no refund will be required to be made.

D. Construction Procedure.

Hendron Water District

- (1) Extensions by Water District. Water line extensions extended to customers under Item (A) Normal Extensions (B) Other Extensions; or (C) Extension to a Real Estate Subdivision, shall be installed by the Water District's forces, or by a competent contractor employed by the Water District or by the person or persons desiring service and approved in writing by the Water District.
- (2) <u>Construction Drawings.</u> Plans and specifications for proposed extensions shall be prepared by the Hendron Water District's authorized engineering representative shall comply with the District's standards, shall meet the requirements of the Kentucky Department of Health, the Public Service Commission and other applicable federal, state and local regulating agencies.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AN 10 HO. DATE EFFECTIVE MELINSWANT TO 307 KAR 58011, DATE OF ISSUE March 13 1980 SECTRONY 9/1) Month Year Month Dayy ear Chairman BY: Paducah, Kentucky Board of Commissioners ISSUED BY Address Title. Name of ficer C.1.92

Hendron Water District

- (3) <u>Real Estate Subdivision Plats.</u> A reproducible plat of a real estate subdivision as recorded in the County Court Clerk's office shall be furnished by the developer for use by the District's Engineer in laying out the proposed water lines.
- (4) Utility Easements. Water mains shall generally be laid in a 15 foot permanent easement on private property. A 15 foot temporary construction easement adjacent to the 15 foot permanent easement shall also be required where practical, from each private property owner. The cost of obtaining easements shall be included in the cost of construction as set forth in Items 14B and 14C above.
- (5) Service Lines and Service Connection Charges. Meters, meter boxes and service lines from the main to the meter will be installed by the Water District as required to customers adjacent to said main extensions, and the Water District shall be reimbursed for this service by the property owner in the form of a Service Connection Charge current at the time the service is made not withstanding the following:
 - a. The District may under certain circumstances alter Service Connection Charges to exceed the standard Service Connection Charges in effect for the purposes of reimbursement to applicants desiring extensions under Item 14B, Other Extensions, and Item 14C, Extensions to a Real Estate Subdivision, if said altered Service Connection Changes are approved by the State of Kentucky, Public Service Commission.
- (6) Potable Water Maintenance of Lines. After the mains have been installed, tested and chlorinated to the satisfaction of the Health Department, the Hendron Water District shall then accept the responsibility for furnishing potable water to the extension candy for Champsion tenance of the lines including meters, meter boxes and service lines from the main to the meter.

		JAN 1 6 1983
DATE OF ISSUE MARCH 13 1980	DATE EFFECTIVE	MARCH SECTION 9 11980
Month Day Year Chairman	1	Month Day Gelyear
SSUED BY Anne of Officer	Commissioners	Paducah, Kentucky
· Maine OI OIIICEL	Title	Address

FOR Entire Area Served	
P.S.C. Ky. No	2
Original Sheet No.	14
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.	
Original Sheet No.	10
ARTONO	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RULES AND REGULATIONS

(7) <u>Rates.</u> Rates for furnishing water shall be the current rates then in effect for the Hendron Water District in the area served as approved by the Public Service Commsission.

E. Other Arrangements for Extensions.

Hendron Water District

Nothing contained herein shall be consued to prohibit the Hendron Water District from making extensions under different arrangements provided such arrangements have been approved by the State of Kentucky, Public Service Commission.

F. Extensions by the Hendron Water District.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to prohibit the Hendron Water District from making at its expense, greater extensions than herein prescribed, should its judgement so dictate, provided like free extensions are made to other customers under similar conditions.

The second second second			JAN 1 6 1983	
DATE OF ISSUE March Month	13 1980 Day Year Chair	DATE EFFECTIVE Mar Mon	th SECTION 9(1) Yea	11, .r
ISSUED BY AMUE DUI		l of Commissioners Title	Padycan, Kentucky Address	
	Aller and and and a			92